The previous convictions related to Possession of Dangerous

Drugs with intent to supply where the Applicant was convicted and sentenced on two (2) separate

occasions first in December 2011 and was to serve one (1) year at BDOCS and again in December

2020 in which he was fined One Thousand two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1,250.00) on each

count or one (1) year in default. The Applicant was also convicted and sentenced for causing harm

on four (4) separate occasions, the first being in September 2005, when he was given a conditional

discharge. to perform 30 hours of community service, and, in default, one (1) year at BDOCS.